

NO. 128763

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF ILLINOIS

THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, by its
Attorney General, KWAME RAOUL,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

ELITE STAFFING, INC., METRO
STAFF, INC., MIDWAY STAFFING,
INC., and COLONY DISPLAY, LLC,

Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the
Appellate Court of Illinois,
First Judicial District

Heard on Appeal from the Circuit of
Cook County, Illinois County
Department, Chancery Division

Cir. Ct. Case No. 2020 CH 05156

The Honorable Raymond Mitchell

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
RAISE THE FLOOR ALLIANCE, NATIONAL LEGAL ADVOCACY
NETWORK AND NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAW PROJECT
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE**

Kevin Herrera
Ada Sandoval
Mark Birhanu
Raise the Floor Alliance Legal Dept.
1 N. LaSalle Street, Suite 1275
Chicago, Illinois 60602
(312) 795-9115
kherrera@raisetheflooralliance.org
asandoval@raisetheflooralliance.org
mbirhanu@raisetheflooralliance.org

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

E-FILED
6/13/2023 10:16 AM
CYNTHIA A. GRANT
SUPREME COURT CLERK

TABLE OF CONTENTS

POINTS AND AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENTS OF INTEREST	iii
I. INTRODUCTION.....	3
II. ARGUMENT.....	6
A. Corporate use of temporary staffing agencies can create a second-tier workforce performing the same work as permanent, direct-hire employees for less pay, inadequate benefits, increased health and safety risks, and hyper-insecure working conditions.	8
B. “Temp” staffing rarely provides a pathway to full-time employment, instead entrenching workers as “permatemps,” cutting costs for employers and reducing job quality for workers.....	15
C. No-poach and wage fixing agreements exacerbate temporary staffing workers’ poor working conditions and trap them in underpaid and insecure work.....	6
D. Both the text and purpose of the IAA support extending antitrust liability to defendants’ anti-competitive employment practices aimed at suppressing wages.	17
E. Illinois’ Day and Temporary Labor Services Act, which was passed to raise labor standards and enhance accountability in the temporary staffing industry, does not in any way conflict with the Illinois Antitrust Law.....	19
III. CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brown v. Pro Football, Inc.</i> , 50 F.3d 1041 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	18
<i>Credit Suisse Securities (USA) LLC v. Billing</i> , 551 U.S. 264 (2007)	23, 24
<i>Eagle v. Vee Pak, Inc.</i> , No. 12-CV-09672, 2023 WL 2198470 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 23, 2023).....	11
<i>U.S. v. National Association of Securities Dealers, Inc.</i> , 422 U.S. 694 (1975)	24
<i>Verizon Communications Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004).....	23
<i>Yellow Cab Co., Inc. v. Production Workers Union of Chicago and Vicinity, Local 707</i> , 92 Ill. App. 3d. 355, 357 (Ill. App. Ct. 1980)	17

Statutes

740 ILCS 10/5 Bar Committee Comments—1967 (West 2019)	18
820 ILCS 105/4(a)(1); 105/4a(1)	21
820 ILCS 115/10	22
820 ILCS 115/3.....	21
Illinois Day and Temporary Labor Services Act, 820 ILCS 175/1 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Occ. Safety & Health Admin., <i>Protecting Temporary Workers</i> , OSHA Website, https://www.osha.gov/temporaryworkers	12
Brief of Amicus Curiae Staffing Services Association of Illinois.....	<i>passim</i>
Brittany Scott, <i>Opening the Door: Ending Racial Discrimination in Industrial Temp Hiring Through Innovative Enforcement</i> , Partners for Dignity & Rights (2021), https://fa0fbce7d85e4925af7c4b7d25478b8c.filesusr.com/ugd/3b486b_1a0b55b0b9 0b4ca99d63a057406c4b96.pdf	5, 11
Brittany Scott, <i>Temporary Work, Permanent Abuse: How Big Business Destroys Good Jobs</i> , National Staffing Workers Alliance & National Economic and Social Rights Initiative (2017)	5
Dave DeSario & Janelle White, <i>Race to the Bottom: The Demographics of Blue-Collar Temporary Staffing</i> , Temp Worker Justice & Temp Worker Union Alliance Project (Dec. 2020).....	10
Department of Justice & Federal Trade Commission, <i>Antitrust Guidance for Human Resource Professionals</i> (Oct. 2016)	6
Hannah Dreier, <i>Alone and Exploited, Migrant Children Work Brutal Jobs Across the U.S.</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Feb. 28, 2023)	13
Harris Freeman & George Gonos, <i>Taming the Employment Sharks: The Case for Regulating Profit Driven Intermediaries in High Mobility Labor Markets</i> , 13 EMPL. RTS. & EMPLOY. POL’Y J. 101 (2009).....	15, 20

Will Evans, <i>Here's One Plan to Stop Exploitation in the Temp Industry</i> , REVEAL (Jan. 28, 2017)	16
Laura Padin & Maya Pinto, <i>Lasting Solutions for America's Temporary Workers</i> , National Employment Law Project (Aug. 2019)	9, 15
McKinsey & Company, <i>Unequal America: Ten Insights on the State of Economic Opportunity</i> (May 26, 2021)	11
Melissa Sanchez, <i>Inside the Lives of Immigrant Teens Working Dangerous Night Shifts in Suburban Factories</i> , PROPUBLICA (Nov. 2020)	13
Mica Rosenberg, Kristina Cooke & Joshua Schneyer, <i>Undocumented and Underage: Child Workers Found Throughout Hyundai-Kia Supply Chain in Alabama</i> , REUTERS (Dec. 2022)	13
Michael Foley, <i>Factors Underlying Observed Injury Rate Differences Between Temporary Workers and Permanent Peers</i> , AM. J. OF INDUSTRIAL MED. (Aug. 2017)..	12
Michael Grabell, Jeff Larson & Olga Pierce, <i>Temporary Work, Lasting Harm</i> , PROPUBLICA (Dec. 13, 2013)	12, 15
Michael Grabell, <i>The Expendables: How the Temps Who Power Corporate Giants Are Getting Crushed</i> , PROPUBLICA (Jun. 27, 2013).....	16
National Employment Law Project, et al., <i>Temp Workers Demand Good Jobs: Survey Reveals Poverty Pay, Permatemping, Deceptive Recruitment Practices and Other Job Quality Issues</i> (Feb. 2022)	16
NELP analysis of Bureau of Labor Statistics, U.S. Dept of Labor, Occupational Employment and Wage Statistics (May 2020)	9
NELP analysis of the U.S. Census Bureau's Quarterly Workforce Indicators data, 2020.	10
News Release, Bureau of Labor Statistics, U.S. Dept of Labor, Contingent and Alternative Employment Arrangements, (May 2017)	10
U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics <i>Employed Workers with Alternative Work Arrangements by Their Preference for a Traditional Work Arrangement</i> (May 2017)	15
U.S. Department of Labor, Occupational Safety & Health Administration, <i>Memorandum for Regional Administrators: Policy Background on the Temporary Worker Initiative</i> (Jul. 15, 2014)	11

Legislative Materials

<i>Temp Worker Fairness and Safety Act</i> , H.B. 2862 (103rd Gen. Assembly 2023).....	6
